

AFTEK LIMITED

"Aftek House", 265, Veer Savarkar Marg, Shivaji Park, Dadar, Mumbai - 400 028.

AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2013.

(Rs in Lakhs)					
PART I Particulars	3 months ended			Year Ended	
	31-03-2013	31-12-2012	31-03-2012	31-03-2013	31-03-2012
	(Audited)	(Unaudited)		(Audited)	
1. Income from operations					
(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations (Net of excise duty)	2,421.64	2,929.51	2,938.28	11,092.38	12,124.07
(b) Other operating income	-	-	-	-	-
Total Income from operations (net)	2,421.64	2,929.51	2,938.28	11,092.38	12,124.07
2. Expenses					
(a) Cost of materials consumed	18.35	38.96	23.57	121.07	89.75
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(0.10)	(0.10)	1.37	(0.21)	1.89
(d) Employees benefits expense	82.38	90.11	107.04	379.34	434.85
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,968.26	2,052.93	2,147.76	8,226.11	8,856.75
(f) Software development expenses	172.45	189.77	189.77	738.85	781.39
(g) Other expenditure	3,765.47	283.52	86.75	4,516.53	4,072.48
(h) Foreign Exchange fluctuation loss/(gain)	144.41	(925.55)	1,010.75	(763.12)	(3,719.70)
(i) Product Development Expenditure, diminution in value of investments and loss arising on account of foreign exchange fluctuations.	-	-	1,820.13	-	1,820.13
Less: Transfer from Securities Premium Account	-	-	(1,820.13)	-	(1,820.13)
Total Expenses	6,151.22	1,729.64	3,567.01	13,218.57	10,517.41
3. Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other Income, finance costs and exceptional Items (1-2)	(3,729.58)	1,199.87	(628.73)	(2,126.19)	1,606.66
4. Other Income	0.44	0.45	637.15	151.44	676.58
5. Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	(3,729.14)	1,200.32	8.42	(1,974.75)	2,283.24
6. Finance costs	221.82	225.88	260.75	955.81	1,065.16
7. Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional Items (5+6)	(3,950.96)	974.44	(252.33)	(2,930.56)	1,218.08
8. Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
9. Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7+8)	(3,950.96)	974.44	(252.33)	(2,930.56)	1,218.08
10. Tax expense	(468.65)	37.20	20.00	(411.45)	76.47
11. Net Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9+10)	(3,482.31)	937.24	(272.33)	(2,519.11)	1,141.61
12. Extraordinary items (Net of tax expenses)	-	-	-	-	-
13. Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11+12)	(3,482.31)	937.24	(272.33)	(2,519.11)	1,141.61
14. Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs 2/- per share)	2,203.76	2,203.76	1,870.62	2,203.76	1,870.62
15. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	42,734.16	42,543.26
16. (i) Earnings per share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs 2/- each) (* not annualised)					
(a) Basic	* (3.45)	* (0.85)	* (0.29)	(2.49)	1.22
(b) Diluted	* (3.45)	* (0.85)	* (0.29)	(2.49)	1.22
16. (ii) Earnings per share (after extraordinary items) (of Rs 2/- each) (* not annualised)					
(a) Basic	* (3.45)	* (0.85)	* (0.29)	(2.49)	1.22
(b) Diluted	* (3.45)	* (0.85)	* (0.29)	(2.49)	1.22
PART II					
A. PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING					
1. Public Shareholding					
- Number of shares	105,455,995	105,233,294	85,181,238	105,455,995	85,181,238
- Percentage of shareholding	95.71	95.50	91.07	95.71	91.07

2. Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding					
a) Pledged / Encumbered					
- Number of shares	399,642	588,292	3,234,947	399,642	3,234,947
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	8.45	11.87	38.74	8.45	38.74
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	0.36	0.54	3.46	0.36	3.46
b) Non - encumbered					
- Number of shares	4,332,454	4,366,505	5,114,604	4,332,454	5,114,604
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	91.55	88.13	61.26	91.55	61.26
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	3.93	3.96	5.47	3.93	5.47

B. INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
Particulars	3 months ended 31/03/2013
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil
Received during the quarter	1
Disposed of during the quarter	1
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES:

(Rs in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at	
	3/31/2013	3/31/2012
	Audited	
A. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1. Shareholders' Funds		
(a) Share Capital	2,203.76	1,870.62
(b) Reserves and Surplus	42,734.16	42,543.26
Sub-Total-Shareholders' funds	44,937.92	44,413.88
2. Non-Current Liabilities		
(a) Long-Term Borrowings	-	-
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	54.14	482.78
(c) Other Long Term Liabilities	114.35	111.30
(d) Long-Term Provisions	49.94	46.62
Sub-Total-Non-current liabilities	218.43	640.70
3. Current Liabilities		
(a) Short Term Borrowings	2,432.29	2,376.70
(b) Trade Payables	9.85	17.77
(c) Other Current Liabilities	12,126.61	13,734.92
(d) Short Term Provisions	880.70	1,511.21
Sub-Total-Current Liabilities	15,449.45	17,640.60
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	60,605.80	62,695.18
B. ASSETS		
1. Non-Current Assets		
(a) Fixed Assets	34,830.27	25,916.69
(b) Non Current Investments	2,424.05	2,424.05
(c) Long-Term Loans and Advances	4,317.08	21,410.31
(d) Other Non-Current Assets	46.81	63.72
Sub-Total-Non-current Assets	41,618.21	49,814.77
2. Current Assets		
(a) Inventories	88.87	119.71
(b) Trade Receivables	18,859.26	12,640.40
(c) Cash and Bank Balances	34.34	74.03

(d) Short-Term Loans and Advances	5.00	44.88
(e) Other Current Assets	0.12	1.39
Sub-Total-Current Assets	18,987.59	12,880.41
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	60,605.80	62,695.18

NOTES:

1. The above results after being reviewed by the Audit Committee, were approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 30, 2013.
2. Total Net Sales for the three months ended March 31, 2013 comprise of (1) Rs 2068.78 Lakhs pertaining to Software Business (Exports), (2) Rs 39.32 Lakhs pertaining to Software Driven Products and Rs 313.54 Lakhs pertaining to Software Products (Exports)
3. Other Expenditure for the three months ended March 31, 2013 includes written off of Bad Debts of Rs 3707.37 Lakhs (Previous period Rs Nil).
4. Tax expenses includes net of Deferred Tax liabilities of earlier years.
5. Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/reclassified to conform to the figures of the current period.
6. In view of the on-going slowdown in the European and US markets, there have been delays in receivables. Considering the size and standing of its debtors, the Company has not made any provision at this stage towards amount of Rs 9065.08 Lakhs outstanding for a period of more than 12 months.
7. The figures for the quarter ended 31st March, 2013 are the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the relevant financial year.

8. Auditors' in their report have made the following qualification/observation:

Management has not considered any provision in respect of outstanding Debtors for a period more than 12 months amounting to Rs 9065.08 Lakhs which in our opinion, as evidenced by the poor recovery made during the year, are doubtful of recovery. Consequently, profit before tax is overstated by Rs 9065.08 Lakhs.

The company has given certain capital advances and made some investments totalling to Rs 6975.20 Lakhs towards the building under construction at Hinjewadi, Pune, upto the year ended, 31-3-2010, thereafter there are no further developments/construction made. The said Plot of land is mortgaged to Bank of India - Jersey Channel Islands against the term loan. However since the Company has made default in repayment of Principal and Interest thereon, Bank has demanded repayment total loan and taken the possession of the land along with the construction in progress. The bank has called for bids at a base price of Rs 1800.00 Lakhs. There is no provision made towards the eventual loss on such auction, which is presently not ascertainable till such disposal;

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place : Mumbai.
Dated: May 30, 2013

Ranjit Dhuru
Chairman & Managing Director

Website: <http://www.aftek.com>
